

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

BROOKLYN HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION d/b/a EMPIRE STATE
DEVELOPMENT, BROOKLYN BRIDGE PARK
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, and
BROOKLYN BRIDGE PARK CORPORATION
d/b/a BROOKLYN BRIDGE PARK,

Respondents,

-and-

RAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES LLC,
OLIVER'S REAL ESTATE GROUP LLC d/b/a
OLIVER'S REALTY GROUP,
LANDING A ASSOCIATES LLC, AND
LANDING B ASSOCIATES LLC,

Interested Party-Respondents.

Index No.: 155641/2016
(Billings, J.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PETITIONER
BROOKLYN HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
PROHIBITING RESPONDENTS AND INTERESTED PARTY-RESPONDENTS
FROM INITIATING CONSTRUCTION AT PIER 6 PENDING
THE COURT'S DECISION ON THE MERITS OF THE AMENDED PETITION**

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022-3908
Telephone: 212-891-1600
Facsimile: 212-909-0894
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Brooklyn Heights Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

THE PROCEEDINGS TO DATE 2

 A. The Record..... 2

 B. Court Hearings..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The BHA Is Entitled To A Temporary Restraining Order And/Or A Preliminary Injunction Barring Construction At Pier 6 While The Court Considers Its Ruling On The Fully Argued Amended Petition. 3

 A. A TRO Or A Preliminary Injunction Is Required Because The Imminent Start Of Construction On July 19, One Day After The Final Argument Date While The Court Is Considering Its Ruling On The Amended Petition, Disrupts The Status Quo And Imposes Irreparable Harm..... 3

 B. The BHA Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction Following The July 18 Argument Until Entry Of Judgment On The Merits Because The BHA Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of At Least One Of Its Causes of Action..... 7

 1. Respondents Violated The General Project Plan With Respect To Both Site A And Site B By Rejecting The Existence Of Any Financial Need Requirement For The Development Parcels (First And Second Causes Of Action)..... 7

 2. BBPC’s Purported Showing Of Financial Need For The Thirty-Story Luxury Condo Tower Is Irrational (First Cause Of Action)..... 17

 a) BBPC’s Decision Is Irrational And Self-Contradictory..... 17

 b) BBPC’s Decision Is Irrational Because It Has Not Approved A Preventative Maintenance Plan And Because It Has Not Meaningfully Considered Borrowing To Fund Such A Plan. 20

 c) BBPC’s Decision Is Irrational Because It Relied On Material Misinformation. 21

 3. Changed Circumstances Since 2005 Require An SEIS (Sixth, Seventh, And Eighth Causes Of Action). 22

 a) ESD Remains The Lead Agency But Has Not Made Any SEIS Determination (Eighth Cause Of Action). 23

b) An SEIS Must Be Prepared To Address Changed Circumstances (Sixth
And Seventh Causes Of Action).24

4. BBPC Violated Its Procedures In Approving Contracts With Developers Who
Did Not Comply With City Procurement Rules (Fourth Cause Of Action).26

5. BBPC Violated BBPC And CAC Bylaws By Failing To Disclose Information
To The CAC (Fifth Cause Of Action).28

C. The Balancing Of The Equities Weighs In Petitioner’s Favor.29

D. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Require At Most A Nominal
Undertaking.....30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Sherman Lumber Co. v. Kildare Club</i> , 186 A.D. 852 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1919)	30
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)	7
<i>Allison v. N.Y.C. Landmarks Preservation Comm’n</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 500 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011)	6, 26, 27
<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Is., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 1 (2014)	27
<i>Avella v. City of New York</i> , No. 54, slip op., 2017 WL 2427307 (N.Y. Jun. 6, 2017).....	8, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Broadway Triangle Cmty. Coal v. Bloomberg</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 167 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 23, 2011).....	30
<i>BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Exp. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 850, 493 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1985)	11
<i>Casita, L.P. v. MapleWood Equity Partners (Offshore) Ltd.</i> , 43 A.D. 260 (1st Dep’t 2007)	7
<i>Cave-of-the-Winds Scenic Tours, Inc. v. Niagara Frontier State Park & Recreation Comm’n</i> , 64 A.D.2d 818 (4th Dep’t 1978).....	26
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y. v. Bd. of Estimate of N.Y.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988)	23
<i>Council of Trade Waste Ass’ns v. City of N.Y.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 413 (1st Dep’t 1992)	17
<i>Daytop Village v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York</i> , 61 A.D.2d 933 (1st Dep’t 1978)	30
<i>Develop Don’t Destroy (Brooklyn), Inc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep’t 2012)	22
<i>Frick v. Bahou</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 777 (1982)	26, 29

<i>Gutierrez v. Rhea</i> , 105 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dep’t 2013)	26, 29
<i>Kew Forest Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. Lieberman</i> , 284 A.D.2d 377 (2d Dep’t 2001)	6
<i>McDonald v. N. Shore Yacht Sales, Inc.</i> , 134 Misc. 2d 910, 513 N.Y.S.2d 590 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Jan 28, 1987)	30
<i>Montgomery v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 2009 WL 4843782, 25 Misc. 3d 1241(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009).....	28
<i>Prometheus Realty Corp. v. the New York City Water Board</i> (No. 653003/16, Feb. 16, 2017).....	2
<i>Prometheus Realty v. N.Y.C. Water Bd.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 519 (1st Dep’t 2017)	17, 18, 19
<i>Raritan Baykeeper, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 984 N.Y.S.2d. 634 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Dec. 20, 2013)	30
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Planning Bd.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 219 (2007)	22
<i>Sachellaridou v. Pasent Realty Co.</i> , 104 A.D.2d 764 (1st Dep’t 1984)	29
<i>Save Gansevoort, LLC v. City of New York</i> , No. 158482/16, 2017 WL 1133457 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017)	6
<i>This is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Waverly Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep’t 2008)	15
<i>Wuertz v. Cowne</i> , 65 A.D.2d 528 (1st Dep’t 1978)	30
STATUTES	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 6301, 6311, and 6312.....	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6312(b).....	30
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6313(a)	4
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803(3).....	7, 17, 27

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9(a)(7).....22

6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.9(a)(7)(i).....24

N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 6266(1).....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City’s *CEQR Technical Manual*25, 26

How Loud is Too Loud: Decibel levels of common sounds, Hearing Aid Know
 (June 27, 2017), <https://www.hearingaidknow.com/how-loud-is-too-loud-decibel-levels-of-common-sounds>5

Letter from Public Advocate Letitia James, et al. to ESD and BBPDC, Aug. 25,
 2015, <https://thebha.org/issue/pier-6-brooklyn-bridge-park>.....11
